strategy that relies on the Black-Scholes model.

We define eight scenarios which characterize eight
different market conditions. These scenarios are cha-
racterized by a combination of four different expected
rates of return (  = -15%;  = -5%;  = 5%;  = 15%)
and two different volatilities (  = 15%;  = 40%) for
the risky asset. The scenarios are presented in Table 2
and represent normal, bull and bear markets and high
and low volatile markets. In our study we call bull-
market scenarios when the expected rate of return is
= 15%, normal market scenarios when is  = 5%, and
bear market scenarios when the expected rates of re-
turn are negative (  = -15% or  = -5%). We also con-
sider two floor values – 80% and 100% – and simulate
the strategies in the eight scenarios for both. For sim-
plicity, we chose a constant risk-free interest rate of
5%. Finally, the last two parameters that must be set
are the maturity of the investment period in years and
the number of trading days a year. The values chosen
for these parameters were, once again, the most com-
mon in literature: 5 years of the investment period
(see, e.g. Cesari and Cremonini, 2003) and 252
trading days (see, e.g. Hull, 2009).

Table 2. Market scenarios
K = 80% K = 100%

 = 15%  = 40%  = 15%  = 40%
 = -15%  = -15%;  = 15%  = -15%;  = 40%  = -15%;  = 15%  = -15%;  = 40%
 = -5%  = -5%;  = 15%  = -5%;  = 40%  = -5%;  = 15%  = -5%;  = 40%
 = 5%  = 5%;  = 15%  = 5%;  = 40%  = 5%;  = 15%  = 5%;  = 40%

 = 15%  = 15%;  = 15%  = 15%;  = 40%  = 15%;  = 15%  = 15%;  = 40%

For each scenario we generate 100.000 paths for the
risky asset. For each path we implement the five
portfolio insurance strategies: CPPI 1, CPPI 3, CPPI
5, OBPI and SLPI. In literature there is no optimal
solution concerning the frequency of the rebalanc-
ing. We choose to use a daily rebalancing, which
means that in all strategies the proportion invested
in risky assets and risk-free assets can be changed
every trading day. In real life portfolio insurance
strategies either rebalance daily or weekly.

3. Results

We start by looking into the density functions of
returns for each strategy in each scenario. For a full